# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4481628

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP J. DOMENICUCCI	06/27/2017
JEAN-SEBASTIEN LABRIE	06/27/2017
ALAIN LEMIEUX	06/27/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AMF AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, D/B/A AMF BAKERY SYSTEMS
Street Address:	2115 WEST LABURNUM AVENUE
City:	RICHMOND
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23227-0168

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14980557

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)951-0933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 770-933-9500

Email: mary.kilgore@thomashorstemeyer.com

GEORGE M. THOMAS, THOMAS | HORSTEMEYER, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

3200 WINDY HILL ROAD, SE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600E

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10124-1721
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE M. THOMAS
SIGNATURE:	/George M. Thomas/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment-10124-1721#page1.tif source=Assignment-10124-1721#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 042843 FRAME: 0857

504434927

Docket No. 10124-1721 Page 1 of 2

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, the following parties:

<u>Name</u> <u>Address</u>

Philip J. Domenicucci 1 Legion Ct., Rockaway, NJ 07855

Jean-Sébastien Labrie 1170 Ypres Street, Sherbrooke, Qc, J1K 2R4, Canada Alain Lemieux 2757 Breton Street, Sherbrooke, Qc, J1N 2X5, Canada

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements ("Invention") as described and set forth in the below-identified Patent Application of the United States entitled:

## **Oven Chain Measurement System**

#### Which was:

executed on even date herewith, filed with the United States Pater

filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on 12-28-2015, and assigned Serial No. 14/980,557, and

WHEREAS.

AMF Automation Technologies, LLC (a limited liability company of the State of Virginia)
d/b/a AMF Bakery Systems
2115 West Laburnum Avenue
Richmond, VA 23227-0168,

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said Patent Application and all patents to issue therefrom,

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns,

- (a) the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to said Invention, said Patent Application, and all the rights and privileges in any application and under any and all patents that may be granted in the United States of America for said Invention, including any and all corresponding utility, provisional, continuation, divisional, reissue, and reexamination applications and the patents to issue therefrom, and
- (b) the entire right, title and interest in countries foreign to the U.S. in and to said Invention, any applications for patent covering said Invention as described in said Patent Application, including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted for said Invention.

PATENT REEL: 042843 FRAME: 0858

Docket No. 10124-1721 Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNORS authorize ASSIGNEE to make applications for patent for such protection in its own name and to maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the U.S., and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Invention, without further authorization from ASSIGNORS, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNORS hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNORS request that any and all patents for said Invention be issued to ASSIGNEE in the U.S. and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the U.S., or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNORS covenant and agree that, when requested, ASSIGNORS shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said Invention, and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

Philip J. Domenicucci	Digitally signed by Philip J. Domenicucci DN: cn=Philip J. Domenicucci, c=AMF Bakery Systems, ou, email=Pdomenicucci@AMFBakery.com, c=US Date: 2017.06.27 15:20:15 -04'00'	June 27, 2017	
Philip J. Domenicucci		Date	
- Jack Challed to		June 27, 2017	
Jean-Sébastien Labrie		Date	
Cankeniano		June 27, 2017	
Alain Lemieux		Date	

4823-5691-5757, v. 1

PATENT REEL: 042843 FRAME: 0859

**RECORDED: 06/28/2017**